 1
B05N ... B45N overload relays
Thermal overload relays are economic
electromechanical protection devices for
the main circuit. They are used mainly to
protect motors against overload and phase
failures. Starter combinations are setup
together with contactors.

The devices have trip class 10.
through the bimetal tripping elements and heats them directly and indirectly. In case of an overload (over
current), the bimetal elements bent as a result of the heating. This leads to a release of the relay and a
change of the contacts switching position (95-96 / 97-98).
• Manual or automatic reset selectable
• Phase loss sensitive acc. to IEC/EN 60947-4-1
• TEST and STOP function – Trip indication on the front
• Temperature compensation
• Suitable for three- and single-phase applications
Setting range Short-circuit
protective device
Trip class Type Order code Weight
(1 pce)
A kg
Suitable for all LS05K.. and LS06K.. variants
1.30 ... 1.70 10.0 A, fuse type gG 10 B05N-1.7 4TQE571110R0000 0.100
1.70 ... 2.30 10.0 A, fuse type gG 10 B05N-2.3 4TQE571111R0000 0.100
2.30 ... 3.10 10.0 A, fuse type gG 10 B05N-3.1 4TQE571112R0000 0.100
3.10 ... 4.20 20.0 A, fuse type gG 10 B05N-4.2 4TQE571113R0000 0.100
4.20 ... 5.70 20.0 A, fuse type gG 10 B05N-5.7 4TQE571114R0000 0.100
5.70 ... 7.60 35.0 A, fuse type gG 10 B05N-7.6 4TQE571115R0000 0.100
7.60 ... 10.0 35.0 A, fuse type gG 10 B05N-10 4TQE571116R0000 0.104
10.0 ... 13.0 40.0 A, fuse type gG 10 B05N-13 4TQE571117R0000 0.104
Accessories
Description Suitable for Type Order code Weight
(1 pce)
kg
Single mounting kit B05N VST05N 4TQE579001R0000 0.032
B05N
35.6 1.4"
48.2 1.9"
36.9 1.45" 2.4 0.09"

current), the bimetal elements bent as a result of the heating. This leads to a release of the relay and a
change of the contacts switching position (95-96 / 97-98).
• Manual or automatic reset selectable
• Phase loss sensitive acc. to IEC/EN 60947-4-1
• TEST and STOP function – Trip indication on the front
• Temperature compensation
• Suitable for three- and single-phase applications
•
Setting range Short-circuit
protective device
Trip class Type Order code Weight
(1 pce)
A kg
Suitable for LS04N ... LS18N contactors
0.74 ... 1.00 6.0 A, fuse type gG 10 B18N-1.0 4TQE572108R0000 0.130
1.00 ... 1.30 6.0 A, fuse type gG 10 B18N-1.3 4TQE572109R0000 0.130
1.30 ... 1.70 10.0 A, fuse type gG 10 B18N-1.7 4TQE572110R0000 0.130
1.70 ... 2.30 10.0 A, fuse type gG 10 B18N-2.3 4TQE572111R0000 0.130
2.30 ... 3.10 10.0 A, fuse type gG 10 B18N-3.1 4TQE572112R0000 0.130
3.10 ... 4.20 20.0 A, fuse type gG 10 B18N-4.2 4TQE572113R0000 0.130
4.20 ... 5.70 20.0 A, fuse type gG 10 B18N-5.7 4TQE572114R0000 0.130
5.70 ... 7.60 35.0 A, fuse type gG 10 B18N-7.6 4TQE572115R0000 0.130
7.60 ... 10.0 35.0 A, fuse type gG 10 B18N-10 4TQE572116R0000 0.130
10.0 ... 13.0 40.0 A, fuse type gG 10 B18N-13 4TQE572117R0000 0.130
13.0 ... 16.0 40.0 A, fuse type gG 10 B18N-16 4TQE572118R0000 0.130
16.0 ... 20.0 63.0 A, fuse type gG 10 B18N-20 4TQE572119R0000 0.145
20.0 ... 24.0 63.0 A, fuse type gG 10 B18N-24 4TQE572120R0000 0.145
24.0 ... 29.0 63.0 A, fuse type gG 10 B18N-29 4TQE572121R0000 0.145
29.0 ... 35.0 80.0 A, fuse type gG 10 B18N-35 4TQE572122R0000 0.145
35.0 ... 40.0 80.0 A, fuse type gG 10 B18N-38 4TQE572123R0000 0.145
B18N
2.3 0.09"
88
.3
3.
48
"
12.35 0.49"9.1 0.36"
14.4 0.57"8.1 0.32"
45 1.77"
16.2 0.64" 11.7 0.46"
50.25 1.98" 2.7 0.11"
52.6 2.07"
70.5 2.78"
66.4 2.61"
B18N
Main dimensions mm, inches
Ordering details accessories
Description Suitable for Type Order code Weight
(1 pce)
kg
Single mounting kit B18N VST18N 4TQE579002R0000 0.087
VST18N
B18N + VST18N
8
Main circuit – Utilization characteristics according to IEC/EN

Short-circuit protective device See table "Full load amps and short-circuit protective device"
Auxiliary circuit according to UL/CSA
Type B18N
Contact rating N.C., 95-96 B600, Q300
N.O., 97-98 D300, Q300
Conventional thermal current N.C., 95-96 5 A
N.O., 97-98 2.5 A
Full load amps and short-circuit protective device
Type Full load amps (FLA) Short-circuit protective device
480 / 600 V AC 480 / 600 V AC
Short circuit rating RMS
symmetrical
Fuse type Short circuit rating RMS
symmetrical
Fuse type
B18N-0.74 0.74 A 18 kA 3 A, K5 100 kA 30 A, Class J
B18N-1.0 1.00 A 18 kA 6 A, K5 100 kA 30 A, Class J
B18N-1.3 1.30 A 18 kA 6 A, K5 100 kA 30 A, Class J
B18N-1.7 1.70 A 18 kA 6 A, K5 100 kA 30 A, Class J
B18N-2.3 2.30 A 18 kA 10 A, K5 100 kA 30 A, Class J
B18N-3.1 3.10 A 18 kA 10 A, K5 100 kA 30 A, Class J
B18N-4.2 4.20 A 18 kA 15 A, K5 100 kA 30 A, Class J
B18N-5.7 5.70 A 18 kA 20 A, K5 100 kA 30 A, Class J
B18N-7.6 7.60 A 18 kA 25 A, K5 100 kA 30 A, Class J
B18N-10 10.0 A 18 kA 35 A, K5 100 kA 45 A, Class J
B18N-13 13.0 A 18 kA 40 A, K5 100 kA 45 A, Class J
B18N-16 16.0 A 18 kA 60 A, K5 100 kA 45 A, Class J
B18N-20 20.0 A 18 kA 80 A, K5 100 kA 60 A, Class J
B18N-24 24.0 A 18 kA 80 A, K5 100 kA 60 A, Class J
B18N-29 29.0 A 18 kA 100 A, K5 100 kA 100 A, Class J
B18N-35 35.0 A 18 kA 150 A, K5 100 kA 175 A, Class J
B18N-38 38.0 A 18 kA 150 A, K5 100 kA 175 A, Class J
B18N thermal overload relays - 0.74 to 38.0 A
Technical data
10
General technical data

through the bimetal tripping elements and heats them directly and indirectly. In case of an overload (over
current), the bimetal elements bent as a result of the heating. This leads to a release of the relay and a
change of the contacts switching position (95-96 / 97-98).
• Manual or automatic reset selectable
• Phase loss sensitive acc. to IEC/EN 60947-4-1
• TEST and STOP function – Trip indication on the front
• Temperature compensation
• Suitable for three- and single-phase applications
•
Setting range Short-circuit
protective device
Trip class Type Order code Weight
(1 pce)
A kg
Suitable for LS22N, LS30N contactors
36.0 ... 47.0 125 A, gG Type Fuses 10 B30N-47 4TQE572204R0000 0.456
44.0 ... 53.0 125 A, gG Type Fuses 10 B30N-53 4TQE572205R0000 0.456
50.0 ... 60.0 125 A, gG Type Fuses 10 B30N-60 4TQE572206R0000 0.466
57.0 ... 67.0 160 A, gG Type Fuses 10 B30N-67 4TQE572207R0000 0.466
Ordering details accessories
Description Suitable for Type Order code Weight
(1 pce)
kg
Single mounting kit B30N VST30N 4TQE579003R0000 0.132
B30N
VST30N
B30N + VST30N
2T1 4T2 6T3

Setting range Short-circuit
protective device
Trip class Type Order code Weight
(1 pce)
A kg
Suitable for LS37N, LS45N contactors
65.0 ... 78.0 200 A, gG Type Fuses 10 B45N-78 4TQE572304R0000 0.620
75.0 ... 87.0 200 A, gG Type Fuses 10 B45N-87 4TQE572305R0000 0.620
84.0 ... 96.0 250 A, gG Type Fuses 10 B45N-96 4TQE572306R0000 0.630
Ordering details accessories
Description Suitable for Type Order code Weight
(1 pce)
kg
Single mounting kit B45N VST45N 4TQE579004R0000 0.190
B45N
VST45N
B45N + VST45N
2T1 4T2 6T3